CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cheltenham Borough Council
Planning Committee

Meeting date: 15 February 2024
Meeting time: 6.00 pm

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices

Membership:

Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Councillor
Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor
Paul McCloskey, Councillor Emma Nelson, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor
Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler, Councillor Barbara Clark and
Councillor Jackie Chelin

Important notice — filming, recording and broadcasting of Council
meetings

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at
www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use
of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please
contact Democratic Services.

Speaking at Planning Committee
To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here.

Please note: the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before
the meeting.

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk
Phone: 01242 264 246



http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk

Agenda

1 Apologies
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Declarations of independent site visits

4 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18™ January 2024.

5 Public Questions
6 Planning Applications

6a 23/01865/FUL, 61 East End Road, Cheltenham (Pages 13 - 18)
Planning application documents

6b 24/00125/HED, Street Record, Evesham Road (Pages 19 - 22)
Planning application documents

7 Appeal Update (Pages 23 - 44)
Appeal updates for information.

8 Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision


https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S3FNHGELIXV00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S7T649EL08300

Agenda ltem 4
Page 3

CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cheltenham Borough Council
Planning Committee
Minutes

Meeting date: 18 January 2024

Meeting time: 6.00 pm - 7.45 pm

In attendance:
Councillors:

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford,
Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson, Tony Oliver, Diggory Seacome,
Simon Wheeler and Barbara Clark

Also in attendance:

Councillor Dr David Willingham, Councillor Richard Pineger, Michael Ronan, Ben
Warren (Planning Officer), Lucy White (Principal Planning Officer) and Chris Gomm
(Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance)

1 Apologies

There were none.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were none.

3 Declarations of independent site visits

There were none.
Some Members visited Lansdown site as part of Planning View.

4 Minutes of the last meeting

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 were approved and signed as a
true record.



Page 4

5 Public Questions

There were none.

6 Planning Applications

7 23/01899/FUL 53-57 Rodney Road, Cheltenham GL50 1HX

The planning officer introduced the report as published.

The following response was provided to a member question:
- The refuse bins are not within the application site and are not part of this
application.

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit:
Unanimous — permitted.

8 21/02828/OUT Unit 22, Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL

Please note that the following items are being presented in a different order to the
published agenda. Agenda item 6b will now be 6¢ and 6c¢ will be 6b.

The planning officer introduced the report as published.
There were no member questions or debate.

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit:
Unanimous — permitted.

9 21/02832/0OUT Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL

The Chair then stated that although the three applications are for the same site they
are very separate applications and will be decided on separately. The objectors, the
agent, supporters and ward councillors will speak after the first presentation.

The planning officer introduced the report as published.
Public speaking:

The Civic Society addressed the committee and made the following points:

- The applicant has used a tick box approach to the application.

- The Civic Society have been excluded from any consultation that has been
carried out and have been trying to enter into conversation with the applicant
for 2 years with no success.

- Policy MP1 states that there should be employment led re generation of
areas, how can the proposal for 215 homes be squared with the policy.



Page 5

The applicant is trying to hoist onto the town a low grade development that
they would never grant in their own area.

There is a climate emergency this application will release low levels of carbon
to the area.

Heritage buildings can be reused in a mixed developments, such suggestions
have not been listened to.

The applicant should go back to the drawing board and come up with a better
scheme.

Jill Waller a local historian then addressed the committee speaking in objection, she
made the following points:

The plan that has been submitted has been under researched, she has fully
researched the area and there over 60 errors in the appraisal.

So much of historical interest has been manufactured on the industrial estate.
Iron works that were manufactured on the site can still be seen in the V&A.
She has been able to find out and date most of the sites original uses and the
shells of most of the original buildi
[...]
ents from both the objectors and the supporters.
We have to move to the future.

Heritage boards on the site will be a good idea.

The Council do not have a five year housing supply, and cannot think of a
more sustainable location than this one.

It will provide much needed affordable homes.

Cheltenham does not have much land to be used, the heritage will not be lost
as it will be made part of the site.

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit:
Unanimous — permitted.

10 23/00728/FUL Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL

The planning officer introduced the report as published.

The following responses were provided to members questions:

It is only air source heat pumps that they are proposing not ground source
heat pumps. As it is a full planning application we are unable to pursue the
possibility of ground source heat pumps.

There will be a period of displacement for the artists but is it is unknown how
long that would be as the larger residential scheme would be an outline
planning permission and could take 5 vyears before there is any
commencement of works on site.

The section 106 negotiations will deal with the displacement of the artists and
for example, there could be a need for the artist studios to be completed
before a certain number of dwellings are occupied on the southern half of the
industrial estate. These discussions will be in depth and there is not a way to
speed up the process.

Would like to be assured that people visiting or working in the artist studios
will be able to charge their electric vehicles.

The matter then went to vote on the officer recommendation to permit:
Unanimous — permitted.

11 Appeal Update

A Member asked the Head of Planning if the tents at 131 the Promenade have now
had enforcement action taken. It was confirmed that an enforcement notice had
been served very recently. It was confirmed that there is a right to appeal with
regard to enforcement notices.



Page 9

12 Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision

There were none.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6a
Page 11

APPLICATION NO: 23/01865/FUL OFFICER: Mrs Victoria Harris

DATE REGISTERED: 2nd November 2023 DATE OF EXPIRY: 28th December 2023

Extension of time 19th February 2024

DATE VALIDATED: 2nd November 2023 DATE OF SITE VISIT: 10/01/2024

WARD: Charlton Kings PARISH: Charlton Kings

APPLICANT: | The Applicant

AGENT: Coombes Everitt Architects Limited

LOCATION: | Roane Cottage 61 East End Road Charlton Kings

PROPOSAL: | Proposed single storey extension

RECOMMENDATION: Permit
1:,1-/ il /{k -\ I

' gy
e N%}
s 3
éé N
/

— [
|'
rs Court J

! |
f |

_____{M“Li@%r; Ililfme Lodge

Fir |
}Bank

- !
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Councrl 100024384 2007



Page 12

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

The application site is located along East End Road, within Charlton Kings, and comprises
a semi-detached dwelling. The dwelling is faced in render and stone, with a pitched, slate
roof, and white uPVC windows and doors; it has been previously extended by way of a
two-storey extension and a conservatory to the rear.

The applicant is seeking planning permission for the removal of the existing conservatory
and the erection of a single-storey side extension.

The application is before the planning committee due to the objection from the Parish
Council.

In response to the Parish Council objection/comments the applicant has revised the plans
and is discussed below.

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Constraints:

Airport Safeguarding over 45m
Principal Urban Area

Smoke Control Order

Relevant Planning History:

90/01298/PF  21st February 1991 PER

Erection Of Extension

08/00468/FUL  26th June 2008 WDN

Erection of a two storey rear extension and 3 no. velux roof lights to the rear of the property
08/00974/FUL  27th August 2008 PER

[...]
 of 25 Appeal Ref
dwellings - access, 23/00020/PP1
layout and scale not
reserved for
subsequent approval
Telecommunications | Proposed 5G Delegated Decision Written Appeal Dismissed Planning ref:
Mast And Cabinet telecoms installation: representation 22/01937/PRIOR
CLM24981 H3G 20m street pole Appeal ref:
Princess Elizabeth and additional 23/00026/PP1
Way equipment cabinets
6 Marsh Lane Change of use from a | Delegated Decision Written Appeal Allowed Planning Ref:
single dwelling (Class Representation Costs Decision 22/01864/COU
C3) to a four bed Allowed Appeal Ref:
House in Multiple 23/00027/PP1
Occupation (HMO)
(Class C4)
Telecommunications | Proposed 5G Delegated Decision Written Appeal Dismissed Planning Ref:
Mast And Cabinet telecoms installation: representation 23/00431/PRIOR
Prestbury Road H3G 15m street pole Appeal Ref:
Cheltenham and additional 23/00029/PP1

Gloucestershire

equipment cabinets

7€ obed



REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE ON PLANNING APPEALS AND LEGAL CHALLENGES

LEGAL CHALLENGES
Address Description Reference Reason
Telecommunications Mast Site Installation of 15m pole inc. 23/00551/PRIOR Alleged lack of consideration of
CLM26627 antennas, ground based health grounds in granting Prior
Lansdown Road apparatus and ancillary Approval
Cheltenham development

Gloucestershire

Authorised By: Chris Gomm 6™ February 2024

Gg obed



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No.

21/02755/FUL
22/00839/FUL
22/01145/FUL
22/00708/FUL
20/01788/FUL
22/01162/FUL
22/01373/FUL
22/02064/FUL
22/00334/COU
21/02750/FUL
22/01430/FUL
22/01679/FUL
22/00328/FUL
22/00328/ADV
22/00326/FUL
22/00326/ADV
22/02201/FUL

22/02190/PRIOR

22/02075/FUL
22/00112/0UT
23/00361/FUL
22/01964/FUL

23/01236/CLEUD

23/00001/DCUA
22/01937/PRIOR

22/01864/COU
23/00452/COU

23/00431/PRIOR

22/01441/FUL

23/01347/CLPUD

Appeal

Appeal Ref Site Address Type Start Date
23/00001/PP1 Land at Brecon House Hearing 10.01.2023
23/00002/PP1 30 St 
[...]
ady exist. Therefore, subject to further investigation these
sites might reasonably be less harmful to character and appearance than the
appeal scheme.

9. I recognise the importance of good, fast, reliable, and cost-effective
communications and the support for high quality communications infrastructure
within the Framework. Nevertheless, I conclude that the harm from the siting
and appearance of the proposed installation on the character and appearance
of the area would not be outweighed by the need for the installation to be sited
as proposed, considering the potential for suitable alternatives.

Conclusion

10. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.

Tamsin Law

INSPECTOR

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 2



https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	6a 23/01865/FUL, 61 East End Road, Cheltenham
	6b 24/00125/HED, Street Record, Evesham Road
	7 Appeal Update
	Appeal Deadlines 2023
	Appeal Deadlines 2024
	Page 1

	Appeal Decision - Barley Road




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  15 February 2024 

 

Meeting time:   18:00-18:30 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Bernard Fisher, 

Emma Nelson, Tony Oliver, Diggory Seacome, Simon Wheeler, Barbara Clark and 

Jackie Chelin 

Also in attendance: 

Michael Ronan, Victoria Harris (Planning Officer) and Chris Gomm (Head of 

Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor McCloskey and Councillor Chelin attended 

as a substitute. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillors Clark and Nelson had both attended 61 East End Road. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

There were 2 amendments suggested to the minutes.  These were agreed and the 

minutes will be amended. 

 



5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  23/01865/FUL, 61 East End Road, Cheltenham 

The Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member questions and no Member debate. 

 

The matter went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit. 

 

UNANIMOUS. 

 

8  24/00125/HED, Street Record, Evesham Road 

The Trees Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The Highways Officer then addressed the committee and made the following points:  

- The route between Bishops Cleeve and Cheltenham is a highly desirable 
cycle route.   

- Where the hedge is creates a bottle neck. 
- The proposal is to better the area and triple up on hedgerow planting rather 

than double. 
- Believes that it will improve the area. 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows: 

- The applicant is Gloucestershire County Council and the land owner is the 
Gloucestershire County Council too. There was a compulsory purchase on 
the land. 

- It was confirmed that the application was not at County Council planning as 
CBC are the local authority for the hedgerow. 

- Hedgerow relocation is a very difficult thig to do, requires large and expensive 
equipment.  Would be extremely expensive.  Replacements have been 
discussed and will be put in place at the end of the scheme.   

- Improvements are what they want to make and to better the area.  New trees 
and native hedgerows will be planted during the next planting season. 

- The cycle path will look the same as the rest of the path with a segregated for 
cyclists and the footpath. 

 

There was no Member debate. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation raise no objection. 

 

 



The council’s legal officer highlighted that the consultation period did not expire until 

the day following committee and suggested that approval be delegated to the Head 

of Planning subject to no adverse comments being received. The resolution to raise 

no objection was taken on that basis. 

 

 

UNANIMOUS 

 

9  Appeal Update 

 

10  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 


